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Stephanie L Stumbo, Executive Director 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
21 1 Sower Boulevard 
P. 0. Box 615 
Franlcfoi?, ICentucky 40602 

DEC 2 9  zoo8 
PUBLIC SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

December 29,2008 

RE: APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC 
COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS ELECTRIC AND GAS 
BASE RATES - CRse No. 2008-00252 
(Update,s io PSC-I Qriestioii  NO,^. 43, 44, 49 atid 57; PSC-2 Qiiesfioii 
No. 106; a i d  PSC-3 Qiiestiori No. 28) 

APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC 
COMPANY TO FILE DEPRECIATION STUDY - Case No. 2007- 
00564 

Dear Ms. Stumbo: 

On August 12, 2008, in the above-referenced proceeding, Louisville Gas and 
Electric Company ("LG&E") filed initial responses to Question Nos. 4.3, 44, 
and 57 of the First Data Request of Commission Staff dated .July 16, 2008. 
Pursuant to the directives in each of these data requests, LG&E hereby provides 
an original and ten (10) copies of the following inforniation: 

PSC-1 Question No. 43 - updated Rives Exhibit 2 and Analysis of 
Embedded Cost of Capital to reflect changes through November .30, 
2008. 
PSC-1 Question No. 44 - detailed monthly income stateiiients for 
November 2008. 
PSC-1 Question No. 57 - updated actual rate case expenses tlutough 
November 30,2008. 

In response to Question No. 49 of the First Data Request of Commission Staff 
dated . J~ ly  16, 2008, LG&E provided the contract with the International 
Brotherhood of Electrical Worlters that expired on November 10, 2008. LG&E 
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has negotiated a revised contract effective November 11, 2008. LG&E hereby 
provides an original and ten (10) copies of the summary of contract revisions. 

On September 1 I ,  2008, in the above-referenced proceeding, LG&E filed 
r'esponses to the Second Data Request of Commission Staff dated August 27, 
2008. Pursuant to tlie directive of Question No. 106, LG&E hereby provides an 
origiiial and ten (10) copies of the status of the refinancing transactions as of 
November 30, 2008. 

On October 7, 2008, in the above-referenced proceeding, LG&E filed respoiises 
to the Third Data Request of Commission Staff dated September 24, 2008. 
Pursuant to tlie directive of Question No. 28, LG&E hereby provides an original 
and ten (10) copies of its updated monthly average per-gallon cost of fuel as of 
November 30, 2008. 

Please confirm your receipt of these documents by placing tlie File Stamp of 
your Office on the enclosed additional copy. 

Please contact me if you have any questions about this filing 

Sincerely, 

-Y 
Sincerely, fc7 

Robert M. Conroy 

Enclosures 

cc: Parties of Record 
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Counsel ofReco1-d 

Allyson I<. Sturgeon, Senior Corporate Attorney - E.ON U.S. LLC 
Robert M. Watt - Stoll Keeiion Ogdeii PLLC (Louisville Gas and Electric ) 
Keiidrick R. Riggs - Stoll Keeiioii Ogden PLLC (Louisville Gas aiid Electric) 
W. Duiican Crosby - Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC (Louisville Gas and Electric) 
Deiinis Howard I1 - Office of the Attorney General (AG) 
Lawereiice W. Cook - Office of the Attorney General (AG) 
Paul D. Adains - Office of the Attorney General (AG) 
Michael L. Kurtz - Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry (KIUC) 
Lisa Kilkelly - Legal Aid Society, Inc. (ACM and POWER) 
David C. Brown - Stites and Harbison (Kroger) 
Joe F Childers - Getty & Childers PLLC (CAK) 

Coiisulta~its to the Parties 

Steve Seelye - The Priine Group @.ON U.S. LLC) 
Williain A. Avera - FINCAP, Iiic @.ON U.S. LLC) 
.John Spanos - Gannet1 Fleming, Inc. (E.ON U.S. LLC) 
Robert Heidces (AG) 
Michael Majoros - Snavely King Majoros O’Coniior & Lee (AG) 
Glenn Watkins -Technical Associates (AG) 
Dr. J. Randall Woolridge - Siiieal College of Business (AG) 
Lane Kollen - Kennedy and Associates (KIUC) 
Kevin C. Higgins - Energy Strategies, LLC (Kroger) 



VERIFICATION 

STATE OF KENTUCKY ) 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ) 
) ss: 

The undersigned, Shannon L. Charnas, being duly SWOIII, deposes and says that 

she is the Director, Utility Accounting for Louisville Gas and Electric Company, that she 

has personal knowledge of the inatteis set forth in the responses for which she is 

identified as the witness, and the answers contained therein ale true and correct to the 

best of he1 information, knowledge and belief 

Subscribed and swoiii to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County 

and State, this day of December, 2008. 

J;~, ‘*\/“I % _ - ~  (SEAL) 
1, !I Notary Pudlicj 



VERIFICATION 

STATE OF KENTUCKY ) 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ) 
) ss: 

The undersigned, Paula H. Pottinger, Ph.D., being duly swoin, deposes and says 

that she is the Senior Vice President, Human Resources for Louisville Gas and Electric 

Company, that she has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the responses for 

which she is identified as the witness, and the answels contained therein are tiue and 

correct to the best of her information, knowledge and belief 

Subscribed and sworn to befoie me, a Notary Public in and before said County 

and State, this day of December, 2008. 

My Cominission Expires: 

,& j 7 ,301c. 



VERIFICATION 

STATE OF KENTUCKY ) 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ) 
) ss: 

The undersigned, S. Bradford Rives, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he 

is the Chief Financial Officer, for Louisville Gas and Electric Company, that he has 

personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the responses for which he is identified as 

the witness, and the answers contained therein are true and correct to the best of his 

information, knowledge and belief. 

S. BRADFORD RIVES 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County 

and State, this 3 5' day of December, 2008. 

! 
I 4 c l / l . , ~ ? i r - ,  .. (1.. Z/,/ (SEAL) 

Notary Pub,)lid J 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

CASE NO. 2008-00252 

UPDATED Response to First Data Request of Commission Staff 
Dated July 16,2008 

Updated Response Filed December 29,2008 

Question No. 43 

Responding Witness: S. Bradford Rives 

Q-43 Provide any information, when known, that would have a material effect on net 
opeiating income, rate base, 01 cost of  capital that has occurred after the test yea] 
but was not incoiporated in the filed testimony and exhibits 

See attached Updated Rives Exhibit 2 and Analysis of the Embedded Cost of 
Capital, reflecting changes to embedded cost of capital through November 30, 
2008 

A-43 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

CASE NO. 2008-00252 

UPDATED Response to First Data Request of Commission Staff 
Dated July 16,2008 

Updated Response Filed December 29,2008 

Question No. 44 

Responding Witness: Shannon L. Charnas 

Q-44 Piovide detailed monthly income statements for each month after the test year, 
including the month in which the healing ends, as they become available 

A-44. See attached income statement foi November 2008. 
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Charnas 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Iiicoine Staternents 

November 30, 2008 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

CASE NO. 2008-00252 

UPDATED Response to First Data Request of Commission Staff 
Dated July 16,2008 

Updated Response Filed December 29,2008 

Question No. 49 

Responding Witness: Paula H. Pottinger, Ph.D. 

4-49" Provide all current labor contracts and the most recent contracts previously in 
effect. 

A-49. A revised contract was negotiated with the International Brotherhood of Electrical 
Worlcers effective November 1 1 ,  2008. The contract revisions are suminarized in 
the attached document. 
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Pottinger 
TENTATIVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

And 

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 2100 

November 6, 2008 

Tliis documents an Agreement between the Louisville Gas and Electiic Company and the International 
Brotherhood of Electric Workers (IBEW) Local 2100 (tlie Union) regarding the Collective Baigaining 
Agreement for tlie period fiom November 11, 2008 through November 10, 201 1. 

Upon ratification the modified contiactual language will become effective as follows: 

Duration: 
The duration of this Agreement is November 11, 2008 through November 10,201 1 

Wages: 
Effective with tlie pay period begin date November 17, 2008, there shall be a 3.5% general wage 
increase applied to the wage rates in effect. See attached Appendix A. 

Effective with the pay period begin date November 16, 2009, there shall be a 3.5% general wage 
increase applied to the wage rates in effect. See attached Appendix A. 

Effective with tlie pay period begin date November 15,2010, there shall be a 3.5% general wage 
increase applied to tlie wage rates in  effect. See attached Appendix A. 

Section 8.01 

0 

Deleted language that referred to old timekeeping requirements. Company will continue to pay 
overtime in accordance with Article 9 and Appendix B. 
“When a workday spans midnight, time shall be charged on tlie day in which the majority of 
hours is worked. When tlie workday is divided evenly before and after midnight, tiine shall be 
charged on tlie day on which work was started.” 

Section 8.0.3 and Section 9.01 (a) (4) 
Company agreed to start interpreting this language and 9.01(a) (4) to allow for overtime pay for 
that shift and not stop paying overtime rate of pay at tlie 48‘” hour. 
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Pottinger 

Section 9.01 (b) 2 
Modified language to allow for out of town compensation to be greater if the pay practices of 
that utility are greater. 
“However, if that company’s overtime pay practice would provide more wages, then the 
employee will receive the greater of the two.” 

Section 9.06 
Added language to allow employees who are called back to work within four hours to 
have those additional hours worked added to the hours worked prior to leaving. This 
language was added to enhance safety coiicerns ffoin both the Company and IJnion by 
specifically addressing rest periods and accumulated hours of work. 
“Additionally, employees called back within four (4) hours of being released shall have 
their additional hours actually worked added to the hours worked before being released, 
for the purposes of calculating overtime pay and total hours worked.” 

Section 9.07 
Modified language to allow employees working an emergency for more than one consecutive 
day to be compensated only once for a rest period which falls during their normal shift. 
When, in the opinion of the Company, an employee has worked for such an extended period of 
time as to impair his effectiveness or present a hazard to the health or safety of his fellow 
employees, he may be required by the Coinpany to tale off up to eight (8) hours for rest. hi no 
event will an employee be required to work more than sixteen (16) consecutive hours without an 
eight (8) hour rest period. Such rest period shall be talcen in its entirety unless he is requested and 
agrees to return to work before tlie expiration of such eight (8) hour rest period. If such rest 
period runs into the employee’s regular workday, he shall be compensated at his regular 
straight-time rate for all such hours to a inaxiinuni of eight (8) straight-time hours unless the 
rest period was initiated by the employee in accordance with this section or the rest period was 
initiated after an employee has worked more than sixteen (1 6) consecutive hours on successive 
days in response to an emergency as defined in Section 9.01(a)6, In the event any such eight (8) 
hour rest period terminates within two (2) hours or less of tlie end of the employee’s regularly 
scheduled shift, the employee shall have the election of either retuning to work at his regular 
straight-time hourly rate or not returning to work and forfeiting the remaining hours in lis shift. 

Section 10.12 
I after all displacements are accomplished through the above process, any employee hired 

piioi to November 11,2008, who does not have a job may displace the most junior employee in 
the Company provided: 

(a) the junioi employee was hiled after November 10, 2008, and; 

2 
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Pottinger 

Section 13.01 
‘IJpdated vacation eligibility to allow new hires to gain their first week of vacation after six 
months of continuous service. 
“(a) One (1) week ofvacation after six (6) months of continuous service ” 

Section 13.02 
Added language to allow vacation entitlements accrued in the month of December to be taken 
in December or rolled into the first quarter of the following year. 
“For anniversary dates occurring on or after December 1’’ in which there is inadequate time to 
permit scheduling of such vacation, with management approval, that vacation entitlement may 
be carried over into the following year and must be used within the first quarter.” 

Section 16.08 
Added language for those who are on sick leave due to an outpatient procedure requiring 
general anesthesia or overnight hospitalization will have the ability to return to work for up to 
five days without interrupting the waiting period. 
“A return to work for not in excess of five (5) days, or a paid holiday, shall not interrupt or 
cancel a waiting period, beginning of sick pay or continuation of sick pay provided the 
employee meets the criteria as defined in Section 16.03(d).” 

Section 16.09 
Modified language to allow new hires to earn their END earlier and defines how existing 
employees will emi. 
“An employee will receive an earned holiday to be talcen during the calendar year when the 
following requirements are met: 

(a) The employee bas been employed for a minimum of 12 continuous months, 
(b) the employee has worlced a minimum of 1040 straight-time hours or more, 
(c) and the employee bas not talten any paid or no more than one (1) day unpaid sick day 

during the preceding calendar year.” 

Section 16.03 (d) 
Added language to allow employees to begin paid sick leave not only for 
hospitaliz.ations requiring overnight stay but also for admission into an outpatient care 
facility for procedures or treatment requiring general anesthesia (does not include x- 
rays, diagnostic testing, cosmetic or dental procedures.) 
“(d) Payment will also be made for any regularly scheduled workday of the waiting 
period: (1) IJpon admission to a hospital requiring overnight stay (does not include 
emergency room, x-rays, diagnostic testing, cosinetic or dental procedures) or, ( 2 )  upon 
adinission to an outpatient care facilily for procedures or treatment requiring general 
anesthesia (does not include x-rays, diagnostic testing, or cosmetic or dental 
procedures.)” 

3 
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Pottinger 
Section 26.01 

Added language which allows the Company to provide $200 to every regular full-time 
employee to assist with medical and dental expenses. 
“Effective .January I ,  2009, the Company shall make a contribution to a health spending, health 
reimbursement or health savings account, as determined by the Company and established under 
a Company plan or applicable law, for the benefit of eligible Employees. Such contribution, 
which will be in the form of cash or credit, shall be made on an annual basis to the account of 
regular full-time Employees on the Company’s payroll as of December 31” of the year prior to 
the year of the contribution. The employee’s use of the contribution shall be governed by the 
provisions of the applicable health spending, health reimbursement or health savings account 
plan or law.” 

Section 26.02 
Updated retiree medical credit information from the November 2007 benefits re-opener. 
“Effective January 1,2008, up to $180 toward the cost of insurance premium for employee 
who retired at age of55 or over, with at least 10 years of continuous service. Additionally, 
the employee’s spouse or other dependant will be eligible for an additional $100 toward 
the cost of hidher insurance premium, to a inaxiinuin total monthly contribution of 
$280.00.” 

Added language to reflect higher retiree medical credit effective January 1,2010. 
“Effective Januaiy 1, 2010, the up to $180.00 amount will be increased to $190.00 toward 
the cost of insurance premium for employees who retired at age of 55 or over, with at least 
10 years of continuous service. Addilionally, the employee’s spouse or other dependant 
will be eligible for an additional $100.00 toward the cost of hisflier insurance premium, to 
a maximum total monthly contribution of$290.00.” 

Section 26.05 
Updated language to reflect changes from the November 2007 benefits re-opener. 
“Employees may elect to participate in  either the Delta Dental High Option or Delta 
Dental Basic Option provided by Lhe Company. If the employee elects the Delta Dental 
Basic Option, no employee premium contribution is required. If the employee elects the 
Delta Dental High Option, the employee will contribute $7 per month for single, $17 per 
month for single plus one or children, $27 per month for family coverage. The contract 
between Delta Dental and the Company will govern in all inatters related to the plan.” 

Section 27.01 
{Jpdated language to provide 2 times life insurance coverage. 
“Effective December 1, 2008, the Company shall maintain the basic life insurance and 
accidental death and dismemberment plan on the basis of 2 times base rate of pay, maximum 
benefit of $150,000. It will be provided on the same basis as it has in the past for those 
employees who are eligible and enroll in this plan.” 

4 
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Pottinger 

Section 27.05 
Updated language to reduce life insurance eligibility from three months after date of hire to 
date of hire effective January 1, 2009. 
“Effective January 1, 2009, an employee is eligible to participate in the basic life insurance, 
accidental death and dismemberment insurance, optional life insurance and dependent life 
insurance upon his or her date of hire.” The details of the foregoing Plans shall be as 
specifically provided in the master plan documents covering the terms of such Plans.” 

Section 28.01 
Updated flat dollar pension amounts with figures negotiated in  the November 2007 benefits re-opener: 

Pay Grade 1/1/08 1/1/09 
1-5 $63 $65 
6-9 $74 $76 
10-14 $80 $83 

1/1/10 1/1/11 
$67 $70 
$79 $82 
$86 $89 

Section 28.07 
Updated language to reflect increase in  company match from the November 2007 benefits re- 
o p en e r , 
“Louisville Gas and Electric Company Bargaining Employee’s Savings Plan: An employee is 
eligible to participate on the first day of the month on or after the three (.3) month anniversary 
of hisher date of hire. Effective November 12, 2007, the Company matching contribution is 70 
percent on employee contributions up to six (6) percent of covered compensation. Effective 
,January I ,  2006, employees may contribute up to an additional 69 percent of covered 
compensation on a pre-tax, but unmatched basis, for a maximum of 75 percent. Effective 
January 1, 2006, employees age 50 or older may make “catch-up” contributions. Effective 
January 1,2006, covered compensation shall include overtime and premium pay.” IJpon 
adoption by the E.ON U.S. LLC Board of Directors, the Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Bargaining Employees’ Savings Plan will be amended effective January 1,2008, to allow 
employee contributions to be made as Traditional 401(k), Roth 401(k), or a combination of 
both. 

Section 31.01 
Modified mileage language to reimburse employees for excess mileage above their normal 
commute from home to work and back. 
“If an employee is instructed to report to work at another location, he will be reimbursed for 

personal vehicle usage while on Company business at the approved reimbursement rate. The 
employee will be reimbursed for mileage in excess of their normal round trip mileage. Normal 
round trip is defined as travel froin home to the normal Company work location and back 
home. This rule includes reporting to either another Company location or off-site for training 
or other business purposes.” 

Magnolia Compressor Station and Center Storage Field M e r  on Page 11 7 

5 
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Pottinger 
Deleted letter allowing this travel situation to be covered in Section 3 1.01. 

Upgraded the following union positions to be effective 11/17/08 

C & M Mechanic A to pay grade 10 
Network Techiiician A lo pay grade 12 
Line Technician A to pay grade 12 
Gas Pipeliiie Inspectoi to pay grade 11 

Page 114 defining Payroll Divisions for Energy Delivery 
Added (21) Substatioii Construction & Maintenance 

Neutrality Agreement 
Agreed to continue and updated with the appropriate dates 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agrement to be executed by 
their duly authorized representative to become effective November 1 1,2008. 

LOIJISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC 
COMPANY 

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF 
OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS. LOCAL 2100 

.Joe Moyers, Manager, Labor Relations Curtis Stratton, Piesident, IBEW, Local 2100 

6 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

CASE NO. 2008-00252 

UPDATED Response to First Data Request of Commission Staff 
Dated July 16,2008 

Updated Response Filed December 29,2008 

Question No. 57 

Responding Witness: Shannon L. Charnas 

4-57 Provide tlie following information concerning the costs for the preparation of this 
case: 

a. A detailed schedule of expenses incurred to date for the following categories: 

(1) Accounting; 

(2) Engineering; 

( 3 )  Legal; 

(4) Consultants; and 

(5) Other Expenses (identify separately) 

For each category, the schedule should include the date of each transaction, check 
number or other document reference, tlie vendor, the hours worked, the rates per 
hour, amount, a description of the services performed, and the account number in 
which the expenditure was recorded. Provide copies of any invoices, contracts, or 
other documentation that support charges iiicurred in the preparation of this rate 
case. Indicate any costs incurred for this case that occurred during the test year. 

b. An itemized estimate of the total cost to be incurred for this case. Expenses 
should be brolteii down into the same categories as identified ill (a) above, 
with an estimate of the hours to be worked and the rates per hour. Include a 
detailed explanation of how the estimate was determined, along with all 
supporting workpapers and calculations. 

c .  During the course of this proceeding, provide monthly updates of the actual 
costs incurred, in the manner requested in (a) above. Updates will be due the 
last business day of each month, throiigh the month of the public hearing. 

A-57. c. See attached 
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Cliarnas 

<&*).IC _____,-- x> 
FINANCIAZ. CONCEPlS AND Al'PLICA~IONS, INC. 

3907 RED RIVER 
AUSTIN, TEXAS 70751 

(512) 458-4644 

-,' 
Mr. Rick Lovekamp 
E.ON W.S. 
Post Office Box 32010 
Louisvilie, Kentuckey 40232 

Consulting Services: 

Professional Time: 

Total 

flncap9texas.net 
Pan (512) 458-4768 

Reference No.: 01856 
Taxpayer ID No.: 74-2058652 

Research, Analysis, and Testimony 
Preparatlon in Connection with Rate 
Cases before the Kentucky Public 
Service Commission Pursuant to EON 
U.S. Contract No. 25561. (For the 
Period October 1 ,  2008 through Octo- 
ber.31, 2008) ' 

William E. Avera 
9 hours $ 3,600 

Bruce H/Falrchild 

3 1 1  

http://flncap9texas.net
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Charnas 

Invoice Date: October 3,2008 

Invoice far Services Rendered 

fl-7 Invoice Number 200810-2 

To: E.ON 
P.O. Box 32010 
Louisville, ICY 40232 

Attn: Mi. Robert Conroy 

131.0 hours of consulting work by Steve Seelye @ $200.00h 
performed during September in responding to data requests and in providing 
assistance in preparing a retail rate case for E.ON 

54.0 hours of consulting work by Paul Garcia @ $150.00h 
performed during September in responding to datarequests and in providing 
assistance in preparing a retail rate cas? for E.ON. 

10.5 hours of consulting work by Larry Felbw @ $lSO.OO/hr 
performed during September inresponding to data requests and in providing 
assistance in preparing a retail rate case for E.ON. 

$26,200.00 

-- 
$ 8,100.00 

$ 1,50000 

Total due for September $35,800.00 

Please remit payment to: The Prime Group, 1,LC 
P.O. Box 837 
Crestwood, KY 40014-0837 
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Clmrnas 

: I  

October 3,2008 

EON US 
Attn: Robert Conroy 
P.O. Box 32010 
Louisville, KY 40232 

Dear Robert: 

Enclosed is an invoice for the work that The Prime Group performed for EON during September in 
developing wholesale and retail rate cases for E.ON. Thanks for the opportunity to work with you on 
this project. 

Sincerely, 

w*-- 
Marty Blake 
nincipal 
Principal 

The Prlme Group, LLC 
P. 0. BDX 837 * Creshvood, ICY - 40014-0837 

Phone 502-425-7882 FAX 502-326-9894 
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Invoice for Services Rendered 

To: E.ON 
P.O. Box 32010 
Louisville, ICY 40232 

Atbx Mr” Robert Conroy 

22.0 hours of consulting work by Steve Seelye @ $2OO.OO/hr 
performed during October in preparing testimony to support a* 
rate case for E.ON. 

$ 4,400.00 

4.0 hours o f  consulting work by Paul Garcia @ $150.00/hr 
performed during October in providing assistance in preparing aretail 
late case for E.ON. 

$ 600.00 - 

The Prlme Group, U C  
P. 0. Box 837 - Creshvood, KY . 40014-0837 

Phone 502-425-7882 EAX 502326-9894 
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INVOICE 
Prolea: 047793 -- 

E ON US. Services Inc 
Attn: Manager of Properly Accounllng 
220 West Maln 

Loulsville, KY 40232 
P.O. BOX 32020 

Dale: October 30,2008 (2 
GANNETT FLEMING, INC. 

VALUATION AND RATE DIVISION 
Sand ACHiEFT paymonte lo: 

P.O.BOXB7100 
WIRRISBURG. PA t7100.7100 

SOndChDEkpLlymon!~ ID 
Gnnnell Aomlns Compunler (717)763-1211 ABA mi312738 
P.O. 80*029100 AWL No: 6003185855 PNledalphl&PA 18182.,81aQ 

Fsdsral E.I.N. 251613581 
I 

involce Period August 30,2008 through September 28,2008 u 
Conlrac! No 19917 -Depreciation Study lor Eleclilo and Gas Ulllity Planls 

Summary of Current Charges 

PhB68 100 . LG6E-DEPRSTUDY ..ELECTRIC 
Phnro 300 ., KY WILITIES- DEPR STtlOY 

Tolal Charges 

5 2,040.73 

2.000,OO I/ 

$4,048.73 

Total Due Thls lnvolce l.~_.l.,.,__.._..~., $4,048.73 

Project Manager: John J. Spanos 
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'. * GANNETT FLEMING. INC. lovdce ~ I G :  October 30, 2008 

VALUATION AND RATE DIVISION ImIce No: 047793'80848 
ProJwI: 047793 E.ON US. Sewices Inc. 

Phase 100 -- LG8E. Dapr Sludy Eleclrlc 

Labor Cosls _.. . . . . . - 
Lobor Classifloailon Hours Rafe Amount 
John I Spanas 10 00 I 1U5OOg $ l,SSa.OOl/ 

- 
suppoft SLSii 2 6 0  7 5 0 0 d  187501/ 

Total Labor Costs 

Expenses 
PodageIFsderaI Expreps I 1123/ 

$ 2,037.50 w 

ToLal Expenses 11"23r/ 

Total Phase - 100 s z,048.73 v' - 
Phase 300 - KY Ulliltles- DeprSludy 

Labor Costs 
Labor Classiflcallon Hours Rate Amount - 
John J S p a n ~ i  Io 00 I 185.00V 6 1.850.WY' 
SUppaiiSlan 200 75 00 J 1 5 0 W J  

Total Labor Costs $2,000.00 *-- -~ s 2,000.00 - - Tola1 Phase - 300 

Page 2 of 2 
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* ' Pmied: 047793 
INVOICE 

E ON U.S Servlces Inc 
Atln: Manager of Property Accounting 
220 West  Main 
P.O. BOX 32020 
Loulsvllie, KY 40232 

Dsla: ovember 11,2008 

GANNETT FLEMING, INC. 
VALUATION AND RATE DIVISION 

8 1 7 ) 7 e w z i i  
Sond ACHIER psyrncnlslo: P.O.BOX671W 

HARRISBURO, PA 17106.7100 
Send chock poymsnli lo: 

Conlracl No 19917. Depleclallon Sludyfor Eleclrlc and Gas UUiity Plants 

Summary of Cunont Charges 

Pha8eloo - lQ&E-OEPRSNDY -ELECTRIC 

PhOSB 300 - KY llTlUnES. DEPR SNDY 

Tal01 Chaww . 
5 1,04373 

927 60 

5 7,971 23 

Prolect Managot: J o h n  J. S p a n o s  



- 
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GANNET FLEMING. INC. 
VALUATION AND RATE DIVISION InwICaNK 047793’81027 
Pmlsct: 047793 E.ON US.  Services inc. 

lnwica Dale: November 11,2008 

Phase io0 - LG8E - Dopr Sludy . Uocltic 

Labor Costs 
Labor Classfncaflon HOUrS Rafe Amount 
Assoeiale Anaiysl 1.00 5 105,W1/ 5 tOS.WI/ 

JehnJ Spanos 

- 
suppan Slen 

4 00 185 WJ 740.001/ 

2 50 7500J 1 8 7 5 0 ~ ’  

Told Labor Costs S 1,032 60 / 

5 11 23 

11.23 V Total Expenses 

Total Phase-100 $1,043.73 d - - - 
Phase 300 .- KY Uliillles. Dapr Study 

Labor Cosfs 
Labor Classfilcaflon Hours Rete Amount - 
John J Sporms 4w 5 iSSOCI/ i- 740.00 !/ 

sllppoil Siall 2 60 7500 187 50 / 

Total LaborCosfs $927 60 ” 
Total Phsse -300 S 927.60 r‘ 

Page 2 of 2 
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From: unknown Page: '1R Oate: 1013012008 7:50:58 AM 
UC-L .~U.LUU8 ui :4 , ,  m Patis" I/ .5 

ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR COMPANY OF KENTUCKY, 433 S BTH Sr, LOUISVILLE, HV 402031947 ( 5 0 2 )  58L)-aail  

RENTAL AGREEMENT REF# SUMMARY OF CHARGES 
1~111411 JOl /!I/ 

Charge Oereriptlon Date quantity Per Ralo Tola1 
RENTER I lMl K IOISIANCE O W l I  WII I CIAY $!dl.tlO 958.00 
111 INlll I1 I .  MA11 I IN ... IIl I111 I IN,; CIURT,F 11'1/1 I ,lll/I I 
DATE & TIME OUT Sublolal; $58.00 

DATE b T I M E  I N  KENTUCKY SA1 I'S IN IlV/ll ..09/11 nu, $11 I)., 
n!V1 1/,,111,1 ,,',,:%u I'M Y I  I 1  I ~ I I I V I  I 1  I A Y  1I'VII ll'l/il <,*'A, .I , , ( I /  

RECOVERY 09/11 , W/1 I I IUAY a 0 . u  !ill 11.' 

($ET$ 

09/11/?00H OH:32 AM TOYCS E S ~ r c l i a r q e ~  

VEHICLE LICEN!? 1Ot.l 
BILLING CVCLE 
~n.Hnlln Total Chilrpcri $62.35 

VEH *l 2008 CHEV E l J C  SWB 
VlN t l  IGCFGlSXXRl ll'i'illfl 
I I l l #  014HCR 
M I I I ! ~ I ~ I l I V I  N !b, 

8111.TO I Dllpo,lt* 
1)1,1,()$11$ 

Total Amount Due io.00 

PAYMENT 1NFORMATlON 
AMOUNT PAID TYPE CREDIT CARP NUMBER 
11'0 .I,( Mt~;Ivn .~r i l  x x Y x Y x x x x x x x ~ . ' I / ~  



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

CASE NO. 2008-00252 
CASE NO. 2007-00564 

UPDATED Response to Second Data Request of Commission Staff 
Dated August 27,2008 

Updated Response filed December 29,2008 

Question No. 106 

Responding Witness: S. Bradford Rives 

Q-106. Refer to Volume 1 of 3 of LG&E’s response to Staffs first request at Iteni 4(a), 
page 3 of3,  which includes among the list of long-term debt instruments several 
issuances of variable rate “Pollution Control Bonds” which the Commission has 
granted LG&E authority to refinance. 

a For each pollution control debt instruinent provide the following: 

(1) The anticipated date refinancing will be completed. 

(2) The anticipated cost rate to maturity 

(i) Updates to this request as new information becomes available. 

b. If the specific cost rates to maturity cannot be reasonable estimated at the 
time of this response, state whether the anticipated cost rates are expected to 
be higher or lower than those shown in Iteni 4(a), page 3 of 3 .  

A-106. a. The attachment shows tlie anticipated refinancing date for each bond and the 
initial cost rate based on current marlcet conditions. Tlie actual rates are 
shown for three bonds which closed November 25. Tlie actual rates on tlie 
remaining bonds will not be lcnown until the refinancing transactions are 
completed since nimltet rates change daily. None of these costs are 
expected to apply through maturity since these are variable rate or limited 
term fixed rate bonds whose rates will reset periodically until maturity. 

The rate to maturity for variable rate bonds or limited term fixed rate bonds 
cannot be lcriown as the rates reset periodically until maturity. In general, as 
shown in the updated Attachment to 106a, current inarlcet conditions 
generally support an interest rate below the rate included in the updated 
response to PSC-I Question No. 43. 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

CASE NO. 2008-00252 
CASE NO. 2007-00564 

UPDATED Response to Third Data Request of Commission Staff 
Dated September 24,2008 

Updated Response filed December 29,2008 

Question No. 28 

Responding Witness: Shannon L. Charnas 

Q-28 Refei to LG&E's iesponse lo Item 97 of Staffs Second Request Provide the 
monthly aveiage per-gallon cost of Fuel for September 2008 Also provide the 
monthly average pel-gallon costs for October and November 2008 as those costs 
become available 

A-28. Monthly average per-gallon cost of fuel: 

Noveinber 2008 $2.15 


